

Committee of the Whole Report For the Meeting of January 11, 2018

To:

Committee of the Whole

Date:

December 21, 2017

From:

Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject:

Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00064 for 785 Caledonia

Avenue

RECOMMENDATION

That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00064 for 785 Caledonia Avenue in accordance with:

- 1. Plans date stamped November 23, 2017.
- 2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements.
- 3. Registration of the lot line adjustment at the Land Title and Survey Authority Office to the satisfaction of staff.
- 4. The Development Permit with Variance lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 489 of the *Local Government Act*, Council may issue a Development Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the *Community Plan*. A Development Permit may vary or supplement the *Zoning Regulation Bylaw* but may not vary the use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw.

Pursuant to Section 491 of the *Local Government Act*, where the purpose of the designation is the revitalization of an area in which a commercial use is permitted, a Development Permit may include requirements respecting the character of the development, including landscaping, and the siting, form, exterior design and finish of buildings and other structures.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations for a Development Permit with Variance Application for the property located at 785 Caledonia Avenue. The proposal is for changes to the exterior of the building and landscaping, and to enclose a portion of the patio in a previously approved mixed-use building. There is one variance related to a side yard associated with this proposal.

The following points were considered in assessing this application:

- the decreased side yard variance is considered supportable as adequate breathing space and carriage way are maintained across the site
- the proposal is generally consistent with the Downtown Core Area Plan, 2011
- the proposed changes from the previous proposal presented to, and approved by Council on November 26, 2015 (minutes attached), are considered to be minor in nature and consistent with the original intent of the previous proposal.

BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

The proposal is for changes to the exterior of the building and landscaping, and to enclose a portion of the ground-level commercial retail unit patio in a previously approved mixed-use building, as part of Phase Two of the "Hudson Walk" development which is currently under construction. Phase Two includes a 16-storey, 106-unit tower with ground-floor townhouses fronting on Caledonia Avenue, as well as commercial floor area fronting on Blanshard Street. Underground vehicle parking and secure bicycle stalls are proposed for residential and commercial tenants and visitors. Outdoor amenity space is proposed with private space for residents, as well as open space for the public. Specific details include:

- building design and finishes similar and complementary to the design of the Phase One residential tower (completed in 2016)
- 106 suites ranging in size from 38m² to 95m²
- five ground-floor townhouses along Caledonia Avenue
- underground parking (75 stalls)
- 139 secure bicycle stalls and eight publicly accessible stalls.

Exterior building materials include:

- street walls of brick veneer
- painted architectural concrete with reveals
- clear glazing in prefinished aluminum frames
- aluminum guardrails and gates
- vertical spandrel glazing with autumn orange colour accents
- · decorative metal screens for balcony enclosures.

The programming elements of the outdoor amenity space proposed as part of the original submission have been maintained. Landscaping features for the private area of the outdoor amenity space include:

- a dog run
- accessible bike parking
- flex space
- seating areas.

Landscaping features for the public area of the outdoor amenity space include:

- a children's play area
- interactive art
- a seating wall
- tables and benches.

Landscaping materials include:

- broom-finished concrete
- concrete unit pavers
- fiber surface for the children's play area
- birds eye gravel for the dog park
- a mix of coniferous and deciduous trees
- lawn, ground cover planting, bushes and shrubs.

Sustainability Features

The applicant has not identified any sustainability features associated with this proposal.

Active Transportation Impacts

The application proposes a total of 139 secure bike racks, and eight publicly accessible racks, which supports active transportation.

Public Realm Improvements

No public realm improvements beyond City requirements are proposed in association with this Application.

Accessibility Impact Statement

The British Columbia Building Code regulates accessibility as it pertains to buildings.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The property was rezoned in 2009 to the site-specific CA-60 Zone, Radius District. Where amenities are not provided, the zone permits a base density of 3:1 FSR, under the regulations of the CA-4 Zone, Central Area Commercial Office District. However, if amenities are provided, as defined in the zone, then a maximum density of 4.85:1 FSR is permitted. The amenities defined in the Zone include the following:

- underground parking only, no surface parking permitted
- at least 330 parking spaces in excess of the zoning requirements
- at least 20% open site space
- a 3m wide carriageway secured by a Statutory Right-of-Way linking Herald Street and Caledonia Avenue
- at least 8800m² of floor area exclusively for residential use.

Phase One of the overall site development (755 Caledonia Avenue) was completed in 2016. With a lot line adjustment between Phase One and Two, the total development will not exceed the base density of 3:1 FSR for either phase. The lot line adjustment is currently in progress, and staff have included appropriate wording to ensure this is registered prior to issuing the development permit. While not necessary as the base density has not been exceeded, the amenities required at the maximum density are provided with the exception of the surplus parking and minimum residential floor area of 8800m².

Data Table

The following data table compares Phase Two with the regulations of the existing CA-60 Zone, Radius District, as well as the proposed CBD-1 Zone, Central Business District-1. A single asterisk is used to identify where the proposal is less stringent than the existing Zone and a

double asterisk is used to identify where variances were approved through previous approvals.

Zoning Criteria	Phase Two Previous Proposal 2015	Phase Two Current Proposal	CA-60 Zone
Site area (m²) - minimum	2458.90	2533.00	N/A
Location of residential uses on ground floor	Permitted**	Permitted**	Not permitted
Density (Floor Space Ratio) - maximum	3.00:1	2.98:1	3:00:1
Height (m) – maximum	41.09	41.09	43.00
Storeys - maximum	15	15	N/A
Setbacks (m) - minimum			
Front (East) Blanshard St.	6:1 massing over 10m** 5:1 massing over 10m**	6:1 Permitted** (variance approved in Phase Two)	5:1 massing over 10m 5:1 massing over 10m
Side (North) Caledonia Ave.	9.61	9.61	4.5 ,
Interior (South)	0.64	Nil*	Nil
Rear (West)	12.72	15.80	
Parking - minimum	122	122	74
Visitor parking - minimum	8	8**	8
Bicycle parking stalls – minimum (long-term)	142	139	108
Bicycle parking stalls – minimum (short-term)	8	8	8

Relevant History

The Development Permit for Phase One of "Hudson Walk" was approved by Council on December 18, 2014. The approval included a variance to permit 218m² of ground-floor residential use, including a number of townhouses on Caledonia Avenue. A further application to increase the amount of ground-floor residential use by another 435m² in Phase One was approved by Council on September 10, 2015.

A previous Development Permit with Variances application for Phase Two of "Hudson Walk" was approved by Council at the meeting of November 26, 2015 (minutes attached). A staff delegated Development Permit to partially enclose a portion of the patio in Phase Two was approved on February 10, 2016. The current proposal is very similar to the original design although the enclosed portion of the patio was extended, prompting a request to reduce the requirement of a 4.5 meter setback to nil.

The following minor changes have been made to the design:

- enclosure of a patio for the ground level commercial unit, for a total of 136.31m²
- lot line adjustment to ensure the additional floor area does not exceed the maximum

- 3.0:1 floor space ratio (FSR) density in the current CA-60 Zone, Radius District
- incorporation of a HW pattern in the metal screens, and removal of the illuminated 'Hudson' lettering for the exterior balconies on the corner of Blanshard Street and Caledonia Avenue
- reconfiguration of the landscaping of the outdoor amenity space, with the introduction of 'Hudson's Bay' themed public art.

A concurrent rezoning application for a brewpub and distillery was originally submitted with this application, but this is no longer being pursued by the applicant, at this time.

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, the application was referred for a 30-day comment period to the Downtown Residents Association CALUC. At the time of writing this report, a letter from the CALUC had not been received; any correspondence received prior to an opportunity for public comment, provided Council advances the application through the process, will be referred to Council for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The proposal is generally consistent with the design policies and guidelines contained within the *Official Community Plan*, 2012, and the *Downtown Core Area Plan*, 2011 and its appendices. Further analysis of the proposal's consistency with these guidelines is contained below. The requested reduction in the south side yard setback is recommended as supportable as the building, remains largely unchanged with adequate breathing room and the carriageway through the site maintained.

Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines

The Official Community Plan (OCP) identifies this property within Development Permit Area (DPA) 2 (Heritage Conservation) Core Business. The objectives of the designation are to conserve and enhance the character of the Downtown, realize the architectural potential of the area, and encourage revitalization of the area through design control of new infill buildings and landscaping. Design guidelines that apply to DPA 2 are the Advisory Design Guidelines for Buildings, Signs and Awnings and the Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP), 2012.

Downtown Core Area Plan (2011)

The intent of the guidelines contained within the DCAP are to ensure new development is integrated into the existing neighborhood in a sensitive manner. The guidelines provide direction to animate the street frontage with landscaping and entrances to residential units that are easily identifiable. The proposed entrance to the apartment tower, as well as the entrances to the proposed townhouses on Caledonia Avenue, are in accord with these guidelines.

Design Guidelines for Buildings, Signs and Awnings (1981)

These guidelines state that an acceptable application will include consideration of an attractive streetscape and that the architecture and landscaping of the immediate area be identified and acknowledged. In evaluating a design, particular emphasis will be placed on these general aspects: design approach, relevancy of expression, context, pedestrian access, massing,

scale, roofline, street relationship and landscape plan. The Application is consistent with the Guidelines.

Tree Preservation Bylaw and Urban Forest Master Plan

There are no Tree Preservation Bylaw impacts with this application.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposal is consistent with the design policies and guidelines contained within the *Downtown Core Area Plan*, 2011 and its appendices. The changes that have occurred since the original proposal's approval in 2015 are minor in nature and do not alter the integrity of the design. For this reason, staff recommend Council support the application.

ALTERNATE MOTION

That Council decline Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00064 for the property located at 785 Caledonia Avenue.

Respectfully submitted,

Charlotte Wain

Senior Planner - Urban Design

Development Services Division

Jonathan Tinney, Director

Sustainable Planning and Community

Development Department

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager

Date:

List of Attachments:

- Attachment A: Subject Map
- Attachment B: Aerial Map
- Attachment C: Letter from applicant to Mayor and Council dated December 28, 2017
- Attachment D: Plans date stamped November 23, 2017
- Attachment E: Minutes from Council meeting of November 26, 2015
- Attachment F: Correspondence